



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1229/2023**

SURAJ BHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vatsala Chauhan, Adv.

versus

RATTAN SINGH (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Tejaswini Verma, Ms.
Manika Gaba and Mr. Abhay
Singh, Advs. for R-4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **21.08.2025**

CM(M) 1229/2023

Matter is pending for service of unserved respondents and for filing reply by R-4.

As per office note, PF not been filed.

Another opportunity is granted to take steps for service of unserved respondents.

Let fresh notice be issued to unserved respondents to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks.

As prayed reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 03.09.2025. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative dated fixed before this Court is 27.11.2025 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.



CM No. 73319/2024 (for deletion of R-1 (f) and (g) from the array of parties)

Matter is pending for service of non-applicants.

Learned counsel for R-4 enters appearance and accepts notice. She submits that she has not received the copy of the application. Let the same be supplied by the opposite side.

Thereafter reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

Another opportunity is granted to take steps for service of unserved respondents.

Let fresh notice be issued to unserved respondents to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks.

Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 03.09.2025. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative dated fixed before this Court is 27.11.2025 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 21, 2025/yo