



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1229/2023 & CM APPL. 39723/2023**

SURAJ BHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sunil Chauhan, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

RATTAN SINGH (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Madan Lal Sharma, Mr. Ashish
Bhardwaj, Ms. Priya Rathi, Ms.
Manika Gaba and Mr. Abhay Singh,
Adv. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

13.01.2026

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 2054/2026 (37 days delay in filing the reply)

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 37 days in filing the reply is condoned and the same is taken on record.

4. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 73319/2024 (for deletion of R-1)

5. Learned Counsel on behalf of respondent no. 4 submits that he has not been supplied with the copy of the application.

6. Let the same be supplied within a period of four (04) days.

7. On receipt of copy, reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the opposite side.

8. List on 29th April, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

JANUARY 13, 2026/sds/tp